The sample size of 125 was drawn from (150) 

Questionnaires administered and distributed to both senior & junior staff of the three selected 

Ministry, fifty (50) staff each was picked from the three (3) selected government parastatal 

(Ministries). One hundred and Twenty-five (125) Questionnaires were found useful for the 

purpose of the study. The methods of data analysis were frequency table, percentage analysis and 

while the non-parametric statistical test Chi-square. Findings show that Electronic system of 

Operation help government workers to display technological skills and connect them with other